
The New Zealand Academy of Fine Arts

CATALOGUE



THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY

OF FINE ARTS

*

CATALOGUE

of  the

EIGHTY-FOURTH ANNUAL EXHIBITION
1972

Opened by

PROFESSOR JOHN ROBERTS

on  Fr iday  24 th  November 1972

8 p .m.

Hours

Dai ly  10am to  4 .45pm

25  November to  10  December inc lus ive

Admiss ion  10  cent s



THE NEW ZEALAND ACADEMY
OF FINE ARTS

Pres iden t :

Ian  Ca lde r ,  T .D .  , F .N .Z . I .A . ,  A .R . I .B .A .

PURCHASERS shou ld  app ly  t o  the  a t t endan t .

Works purchased  wi l l  be  ava i l ab l e  for  co l l ec t i on

from the  ga l l e ry  on  13  December,  1972 .

There w i l l  be  a 50  cen t  surcharge on  works not

co l l ec t ed  on  t h i s  da t e .

UNSOLD WORK mus t  be  co l l ec t ed  f rom the  Wes t e rn

Goods Ent rance  on  Tuesday ,  12 th  December,

between the hours  o f  9am and noon and 2pm and

4 .30pm.  I f  the re  i s  no  one in  a t t endance  t he re ,

p l ea se  ca l l  a t  the  o f f i ce .

V ice -P re s iden t s :

Robin Kay ,  B .A-. ,

Joan Fann ing ,  D .F .A .  (Lond . )

Counc i l :

P .  Mar t i n  H i l l ,  A .  A .  D ip l . .
A .R . I .B .A .  , A .N .Z . I .A .

Doreen B lumbar  d t

Raymond Boyce

Guy Ngan ,  Des .R .C .A . ,
F .R .S .A .

Lorna M. E l l i s

David  Car  son-  Parker ,
B .Com.  , A .C .A .

Br i an  S .  Carmody

Dr .  W.B.  Su t ch

Hon .  T reasu re r :  C . J .  Read ,  M.Com.

Hon .  Aud i to r :  R .C .  Morpe th ,  B .Com. ,  F .C .A .

Hon .  So l i c i t o r :  S .A .  Comber ,  LL .B .

Sec re ta ry :  Cons tance  K i rkca ld i e

Ass t  .Sec re t a ry :  Joan Pascoe

3



C A T A L O G U E
MARGARET RHODES -

GALLERY ONE
13 .  Nga t imo t i ,  Ne l son Watercolour $ 70

R . J .  WAGHORN -

14 ,  The B lu f f ,  Waikaremoana Watercolour $ 50

JOHN MAGURK -

15 .  Af te r  S to rm,  Wes te rn  Coas t  Watercolour

ALBERT E .  BOLLARD -

16 .  Towards Kn igh t ’ s  Po in t ,

$ 55

Wes t l and Wate rco lour $ 60

MARGARET WATERS -

17 .  Orch ids Wate rco lou r $ 80

LOUISE HENDERSON -

18 .  Summer Garden I I

STEPHEN GREEN -

19 .  The Noble  C i ty  of

Acry l i c $100

Wel l i ng ton Oi l $ 80

EDNA COOK -

20 .  "Mrs Whi tcher" Oi l $ 80

GWEN KNIGHT -

21 .  Hokianga Harbour Oi l $ 90

22 .  B lue  Abst rac t O i l $100

GEORGE PACKWOOD, A . I . I .C .  - P r i ce

$ 801 . A t  Mel  l i ng Wate rco lour

BRIAN CARMODY -

2 . Inner Harbour Watercolour $ 42

3 .  Evans Bay

ALAN G.  COLLINS -

4 .  Harbour and C i ty ,

Watercolour $ 48

Wel l i ng ton Watercolour $ 65

ROBERT J .  BACH -

5 .  Michigan  Centenn ia l  Farm Wate rco lour N .F .S .

CARL T .  LAUGESEN -

6 .  B lue  Ba rn ,  Rewa Wate rco lour $ 45

STEWART MACLENNAN -

7 .  Paulonia Watercolour $130

8 .  Wairarapa  Landscape Watercolour $125

9 .  Wai t ahu Watercolour $100

10 .  H i l l s  near Akaroa Water  co lour $125

GORDON E .  BROWN -

11 ,  Dr i f twood Seawa l l ,  Foxton Water  co  lour $ 40

12 .  Pipe K i ln s ,  Car te r ton
4 .

Watercolour $ 70
5



CARL T .  LAUGESEN -
36 .  The Rang i t  ike  i O i l $ 65

FRED R .  ALEXANDER -
37 .  Parting Day Oi l $ 25

LOUISE NATHAN -

38 .  Blown in the Wind Oi l $ 65

JOAN FANNING -
39 .  Beach Houses, Papamoa Oi l N.F.S

VOILET WATSON -
40 .  At Peace wi th  the World,

Kopu Oi l $ 40

ANNE CHARMAN -
41  . Teena Oi l $ 35

ELMA ATHEA -
42 . Mary Oi l $ 40

JEANNE STOCKER -
43 .  Small  Composition I I O i l $ 80
44 .  Well ington House Acryl ic $120
45 .  Small  Composition I O i l $ 80

JOAN FANNING -

23 .  Amanda Oi l N.F .S .

STEPHEN GREEN -
24 .  That was a Good Place Oi l $ 80

25 .  From Kennedy S t ree t O i l $ 80

STEWART MACLENNAN -

26 .  Old Bush Road, West Coast O i l $275

27 .  Romantic Landscape ,Tekapo Oi l $350

NORMAN SCOTT -
28 .  Blenheim Beeches Oi l $ 75

PHYL SIMMONDS -
29 .  As t r a l  Pond Oi l $140

30 .  Poppies Oi l $120

SHONA DOUGLAS -

31 .  Aspect  of Thorndon I
32 .  Aspect of Thorndon II

Acryl ic

Acry l ic  and
Co l l age

$ 30

$ 30

R.B. WATSON -

33 .  Paddington,  Sydney Oi l $250

34.  Packing Ca r ro t s ,  Ohakune Oi l $450

PETER MORIARTY -
35 .  Sand Dunes, Cas t l ec l i f f

6 .
O i l $ 60 7



ANNE LANGBEIN -
COLYN NICHOLLS -

46 . Annabel Oi l $ 65

47 . The Group Oi l $ 70

NORMAN SCOTT -

48 . Bishops  Br idge Oi l $ 60

49 . Kowhai Oi l $ 70

50 . Greenwich Oi l $ 65

51 . Ruakitur i O i l $ 80

GUY NGAN “

52 . Suspended An ima t ion Oi l $120

61  . Sawmil l O i l

O i l

$ 95

$ 8062 .  Smal l  C ra f t ,  Waikawa Bay

OLGA COX -

63 .  Sou th  Bay ,  Kaikoura Oi l $ 45

R .B .  WATSON -

64 .  Road t o  Coronet Peak,
Queenstown Oi l $350

MARION E .  TYI3E -

65 .  A t  The Esp l anade ,
Palmers ton Nor th Oi l $ 50

DIANA WATSON -

66 .  Panorama,  Bay  o f  I s l ands Oi l $100
67 .  Kauri O i l $100
68 .  Kauri  Fo re s t O i l $100

HELEN STEWART -

69  . Beyond Oi l $150
70 .  From Dark to  Light Oi l $100
71  . The Hossack River Oi l $200

BRENT WONG -

72 . The Inquiry Acry l i c N .F .S .

JULIET PETER -

53 . In s ide -0  u t s ide Oi l $100

PHYL SIMMONDS -

54 . I s i s Oi l $140

CHARLES TOLE -

55 . Rai lway Tanker Oi l $ 67

56 . House Oi l $200

57 . The Gay Gasometer O i l $285

PETER MORIARTY -

58 . Plimmers Lane Oi l N .F .S .

59 . Upukungaro Oi l $ 90

60 . Beach  Road ,  Akarpa Oi l $130
9 .8 .



WILLIAM JENKS - ROBERT J .  BACH -

83 .  Raven ’ s  Wing Watercolour N.F .S .

JULIET PETER -

84 .  R ipe  for  Development Watercolour
& Co l l age $ 60

AVIS HIGGS -

85 .  C l i f f  I Watercolour $ 70
86 .  Emerging Watercolour $ 50
87 .  C l i f f  I I Watercolour $ 65

LOUISE HENDERSON -

88 .  Summer Garden I Acry l i c $100

TUI McLAUCHLAN -

89 .  Trees Watercolour
& Ink $ 45

ROBIN KAY -

90 .  Denn i s ton ,  West Coas t Waterco lour $ 60
91  . Karamea River Waterco lour $ 50

ALBERT E .  BOLLARD -

92 .  Lindis  Country,  O tago Water  colour $ 45

TERENCE EADY -

93 .  Glads tone  Country -
Walrarapa Watercolour $ 49

94 .  Driving in  the Ci ty  -
Part I I Watercolour $ 39

73 .  Sandhi l l O i l

O i l

$ 85

$ 7074 .  Coas t a l  Landscape

SARA TUN -

75 .  Mandalay H i l l ,
(Burma) I I I O i l N .F .S .

R . J .  WAGHORN -

76 .  The Wind Oi l $ 50

SHONA McFARLANE -

77 .  Se l f  Por t ra i t P .D .A . N .F .S .

ISABEL BRATHWAITE -

78 .  Suburb wi th  H i l l s Acry l i c $100

IDA CAREY -

79 .  Te  Mamae Koh i tu Oi l $150

VIOLET WATSON -

80 .  Bush  Walk ,  Thames Coas t O i l $ 80

LEONARD FIELDER -

81  . Count ry  Road near
Wanganui O i l $ 45

JUDY BURNS -

82  . Hanmer Oi l $ 65

10 .

11



ARTHUR BRISCOE
GALLERY TWO

95 . Tener i f fe Water  co  lour $ 60

JOHN

96 .

LEGGOTT -

Port  Jackson Watercolour $ 50

ELISE MOURANT -

97 .  S t i l l  L i f e  w i th  F ru i t Water  co lour $ 35

SING

98 .

TAI WONG -

Egyp t i an Wat er  co lour $120

99 . The Murdered  King Wate rco lour $ 75

MARIA SZEKELYHIDY -

$ 80100 .  Contemporary World Acry l i c

RAE VAN'T HOF -

101 .  Koru No.  2 Acryl  i c $ 40

PATRICIA FRY -

102 .  I s l ands  Af loa t Oi l $ 40
103 .  In t rus ion by  Camera Oi l $ 50

WALTER TOMBLESON -

* 104 .  Dawn II O i l $300

WILLIAM JENKS -

105 .  Wi ld  Sea Oi l $ 75

JULIAN BECHELLI -

106 ,  Geologica l  Force Oi l $500

GUY NGAN -

107 .  Animated Colours  - No.  3 O i l $ 80

108 .  Animated Colours - No . l O i l $100

109 .  Animated Colours  - No.  2 O i l $100

110 ,  Animated Colours - No.  4 O i l $ 80

* 111 .  Animated Colours - No .  5 O i l $ 80

12 . 13 .



ROB TAYLOR -

112 .  Landforms Oi l $160

JUNE TILLEY -

113 .  Night  Bay Oi l $ 75

MARGARET McLACHLAN -

114 ,  Rockface ,  O t i r a Oi l $ 60

PHYL SIMMONDS -

115 .  Nigh t  F lowers Oi l $100

ROB TAYLOR -

116 ,  Nude on  Sand Oi l $ 90

117 .  Ea r thscape Oi l $ 65

118 .  Excavat ion Oi l $ 70

JUNE TILLEY -

119 .  On a C lea r  Day Oi l $120

JULIAN BECHELLI -

120 .  Depress ion Acryl ic $400

GALLERY THREE

R.J .  WAGHORN -

121 .  In  the Tongariro
National Park Oi l $ 80

MARCIA MACKIE -

122 .  Towards the Rangi t ikei
River Oi l $ 45

STAR ROBERTSON -

123 .  Helen Oi l N .F .S

VALERIE BEERE -

124 .  Dona Oi l $ 80

NAN MERCER -

125 .  F l ag  I r i s  & Ivy Oi l $ 28

BASIL HONOUR -

126 .  Improvisat ion 2 /70 Acry l i c $ 75
127 .  Composi t ion  6/72 Oi l $120

JOAN LINDSAY -

128 .  Seven Seab i rds Oi l $ 60
129 .  Foreshore Oi l $ 45
130 .  Morning Oi l $120
131 .  Seabird  Panel Oi l $ 60
132 .  Es tuary Oi l 40

14 . 15 .



BERENICE TURNER -

133 .  The Lovers Oi l $ 95

ROB INA CAMERON -

134 .  August Weather Oi l N .F .S

SALLY EDEN -

135 .  Abs t rac t  10 Acry l i c $ 50

TUI McLAUCHLAN -

136 .  Urban Liv ing Oi l $ 85

CHERIE McLAUCHLAN -

137 .  Chi ldhood Days Oi l $ 95

WAYNE SAXTON -

138 .  Johnny ! Acry l ic  &
Enamel $100

NAN MERCER -

139 .  Sun Flowers P .V .A . $ 48

VALERIE BEERE -

140 .  Under the  Lamp Oi l $ 60

KIERAN MCDONALD -

141 .  By  the Light  of  the
S i lve ry  Moon Oi l $ 40

♦

FLORENCE LUXFORD -

142 .  Athens Oi l $ 98

COLYN NICHOLLS -

143 .  Gathering Musse l s Oi l $ 95

GWEN CASHMORE -

144 .  Doubt less  Bay ,  Maunganui Oi l $ 40

145 .  The Poo l ,  Piha Oi l $ 40

ROBERT McDOWELL -

146 .  Rakaia  Gorge Oi l $ 40

MAVIS NEWLAND -

147 .  Mis ty  Foo th i l l s O i l $ 35

CLAIRE JENNINGS -

148 .  F ly ing  Girl O i l $ 90

PATRICK HUTCHISON -

149 .  Carniva l  I Ac ry l i c $150

ROBERT McDOWELL -

150 .  Beech Fores t  I O i l $ 45

GWEN CASHMORE -

151 .  Kaipara Harbour Oi l $ 40

ALLONA PRIESTLEY -

152 .  Trojan Women (Cassandra) Acryl ic $ 4016

17 .



GALLERY FOUR • CECIL MANSON -

162 .  Pear l  Diver P .V .C . $140

RODGER HARRISON -

163  . Southwester Acry l ic $225

SALLY EDEN -

164 .  Western  Road near Taupo Acryl ic $200

WALTER TOMBLESON -

165 .  Urban & Rural Oi l $150

ROBYN KAHUKIWA -

166 .  Kotuku Oi l $ 50

167 .  "You have d i l u t ed  my
b lood" Oi l $115

MARION TYLEE -

168 .  Succulent Oi l $ 60

ANNE CHARMAN -

169 .  Toru Oi l $ 95

CECIL MANSON -

170 .  B lack  and Lavender P .V .C . $140

GWEN KNIGHT -

171 .  Spr ing Garden ,  Day ' s  Bay Oi l $ 80

VIOLET WATSON -

153 .  The Va l l ey  Road ,  near
Thames Oi l $100

LOUISE NATHAN -

154 .  Marama Oi l $150

OLIVE LAURENSON -

155 .  Maori G i r l O i l $ 45

ANNE LANGBEIN -

156 .  Farm House Oi l $ 75

BEVERLEY SHORE -BENNETT -

157 .  Sy lv i a  Mary Oi l $300

ROY J .  DICKISON -

158 .  Arrowtown Hi l l s ,
Whi t echape l Oi l $165

GWEN CASHMORE -

159 .  Da i s i e s Oi l $ 25

JOHN FIJN -

160 .  Whakarewarewa , Rotorua Oi l $120

LEN CUTTEN -

161 .  The Dese r t  Road>
Na t iona l  Park Oi l $150 19 .

18 .



GALLERY FIVE
JOHN BURNS -

172 .  Rupert  Cour t ,  Soho Oi l

Oi l

$ 50

N.F .S173 .  Derby Day ,  Epsom

CORA CORRELL I I  -NIELSEN -

174 .  Dr .  P .  Hohepa Oi l $500
175 .  B i shop  Panapa Oi l $500

BRIAN COKER -

176 .  Summer Landscape Oi l $200

PATRICIA DAVIDSON -

177 .  B lue  Lady Oi l $ 50

MARGARET WATERS -

178 .  Noe l ine Oi l $120

JOHN LEGGOTT -

179 .  S t a i r s  and Shadows Penci l $ 35

SARA TUN -

180 ,  Mandalay H i l l  I (Burma) Pen & Ink N.F  J

ESSIE HOGARTH-GILL -

181 .  The Good Ea r th  Wate rco lou r  $ 25

WILLIAM BARKE -

182 .  O ld  Br idge ,  Mang a r  oa

183 .  The Gardene r ’ s  Shed

Water  co lour

Wate rco lour

$ 55

$ 30

AUDREY BASCAND -

184 .  C le f t  Rock

BEATRICE SEDDON -

185 .  Came l l i a s  in  Sunshine

Watercolour
& Ink

Wate rco lour

$ 48

$ 60

MARJORIE NAYLOR -

186 .  Glynnis Wate rco lou r $ 50

AUDREY BASCAND -

187 .  Sea  Wrack Pen & Wash $ 35

ELISE MOURANT -

188 .  H ib i scus Waterco lour $ 30
21 .20 .



SUSAN SKERMAN -WILHELMINA IRVING -

189 .  Asco t  Te r race ,  Wel l ington Pen & Ink $ 30 $ 50

N.F .S .

$ 30

N.F .S .

$ 50

$ 55

$ 35

$ 35

N.F .S .

199 .  Dune Grasses Drawing

SARA TUN -

200 .  Mandalay H i l l  I I  (Burma) Watercolour

HELEN HILL -

201 .  Re f l ec t i ons Watercolour

ROSEMARY REDMAYNE -

202 . Jason Penny Pas t e l

LINDSAY THOMPSON -

203 .  Stormy Seas Waterco lour

JOHN MAGURK -

204 .  Pass ing  C louds ,  Wes te rn
Coas t Watercolour

HILDA WALKER -

205 .  S t i l l  Morning,  Hut t
Boa t  Sheds Watercolour

BETTY COOPER -

206 .  Ho l iday  Co t t age ,  Foxton Watercolour

ROSEMARY REDMAYNE -

207 .  Karina Penny Pas t e l

JAMES BAKER -

190 .  O ld  Houses ,  Aro S t r ee t ,
Wel l ing ton

ROB TAYLOR -

191 .  Sphe r i ca l  She l l s

SIMON DE NN I STO UN -WOOD -

192 .  Be r t  Pe r f ec t ’ s  Bur re l l

193 .  "Carr igafoyle”  , The
Terrace

ROSEMARY REDMAYNE -

194 .  A Symbol of  Hope
(1 /12  model - F/S
envisaged in  copper)

JOHN LEGGOTT -

195 .  Pohutukawa

JOAN WATSON -

196 .  Landscape I

MARION McCORMACK -

197 .  S t i l l  L i f e

198 .  S t i l l  L i f e  w i t l  Coffee
Pot

22 .

Pen & Ink $ 48

Ba l lpo in t  $ 25

Penc i l  N .F .S

Penc i l  N .F .S

Aluminium
& mixed
pa in t s  N .F .S ,

Charcoa l  $ 40

Ink $ 25

Watercolour
& Co l l age  $ 33

Wat e r  co  lour $ 30 23 .



OLGA COX -

208 .  B i rd l i ngs  F l a t Gouache $ 28

STELLA GIBBS -

209 .  Glencoe Sc ree , Mt  .Cook Watercolour $ 44

JOAN GRIGGS -

210 .  Bu t t e r cups  and Bu l rushes Waterco lour $ 25

BERNICE SMART -

211 .  Win te r  in  the High
Country Wate rco lou r $ 60

SYLVIA LOVELL -

212 .  Ou t  o f  Thea t r e Acry l i c $ 50

LINDSAY JOLLY -

213 .  The Pool Wate rco lou r $ 38

OLGA COX -

214 .  Cobb Va l l ey  Creek Gouache $ 25

SCULPTURE

IN GALLERY ONE

LORNA M. ELLIS -

215 .  Head of  Max Wi l l acy  Kuhn

216 .  Head o f  Adam

Bronze

Co ld  Cas t
Bronze

N.F .S ,

N .F .S ,

ROBIN PHILIPP -

217 .  Cocka too S tee l N .F .S ,

218 .  A t t r ac t i on

IN GALLERY

Perspex

TWO

N.F .S

JOHN HART -

219 .  Un t i t l ed Meta l $ 50

THEO JANSSEN -

220 .  To r so To ta ra $ 95

221 .  To r so To ta ra $250

222 .  F igure  Rimu

IN GALLERY FOUR

$120

TERENCE PARKER -

223 .  Me t i s Ritnu $ 92

BARBARA BACH -

224 .  V i t a l  Force Walnu t N .F .S

2524 .



BOB TIMBS -

225 .  Huap ' i n

INDEX

ALEXANDER, FRED 37

ATHEA, ELMA 42

BACH, BARBARA 224

BACH, ROBERT 5 ,  83

BAKER, JAMES 190

BARKE, WILLIAM 182 ,  183

BASCAND, AUDREY 184 ,  187

BECHELLI,  JULIAN 106 ,  120

BEERE,  VALERIE 124 ,  140

BOLLARD, ALBERT 16 ,  92

BRATHWAITE, ISABEL 78

BRISCOE,  ARTHUR 95

BROWN, GORDON E . 11 ,  12

BURNS, JOHN 172 ,  173

BURNS,  JUDY 82

CAMERON, ROB INA 134

CAREY, IDA H . 79

CARMODY, BRIAN 2 ,  3

CAS HMD RE ,  GWEN 144 ,  145 ,  151 ,  159

CHARMAN, ANNE 41 ,  169

COKER, BRIAN 176

COLLINS,  ALAN G. 4

COOK, EDNA 20

COOPER, BETTY 206

OORRELLI  I -NIELSEN,  CORA
27 .

174 ,  175

Wood & S tone  $345

IN GALLERY FIVE

ROBIN PHILIPP -

226 .  To r so Papa S tone  N .F .S

26 .



JENKS, WILLIAM 73 ,  74 ,  105

JENNINGS, CLAIRE 148

JOLLY, LINDSAY 213

KAHUKIWA, ROBYN 166 ,  167

KAY, ROBIN 90 ,  91

KNIGHT, GWEN 21 ,  22 ,  171

LANGBEIN, ANNE 46 ,  47 ,  156

LAUGESEN, CARL 6 ,  36

LAUREN SON, OLIVE 155

LEGGOTT, JOHN 96 ,  179 ,  195

LINDSEY, JOAN 128 ,  129 ,  130 ,  131 ,
132

IDVELL, SYLVIA 212

LUXFORD, FLORENCE 142

McCORMACK, MARION 197 ,  198

MCDONALD, KIERAN 141

McDOWELL, ROBERT 146 ,  150

McFARLANE, SHONA 77

McLACHLAN, MARGARET 114

McLAUCHLAN, CHERIE 137

McLAUCHLAN, TUI 89 ,  136

MACLENNAN, STEWART 7 ,  8 ,  9 ,  10 ,  26 ,  27

MACKIE, MARCIA 122

MAGURK, JOHN 15 ,  204

MANSON, CECIL 162 ,  170

MERCER, NAN 125 ,  139

COX, OLGA 63 ,  208 ,  214

CUTTEN, LEN 161

DAVIDSON, PATRICIA 177

DENN ISTO  UN -WOOD, SIMJN 192 ,  193

DICKISON, ROY J . 158

DOUGLAS, SHONA 31 ,  32

EADY, TERENCE 93 ,  94

EDEN, SALLY 135 ,  164

ELLIS ,  LORNA M, 215 ,  216

FANNING, JOAN 23 ,  39

FIELDER, LEONARD 81

FIJN,  JOHN 160

FRY,  PATRICIA 102 ,  103

GIBBS,  STELLA 209

GREEN, STEPHEN 19 ,  24 ,  25

GRIGGS,  JOAN 210

HARRISON, RODGER 163

HART, JOHN 219

HENDERSON, LOUISE 18 ,  88

HIGGS,  AVIS 85 ,  86 ,  87

HILL,  HELEN 201

HO GARTH -GILL ,  ESSIE 181

HONOUR, BASIL 126 ,  127

HUTCHISON, PATRICK 149

IRVING, WILHELMINA 189

JANSSEN, THEO 220 ,  221 ,  222 29
28



MORIARTY, PETER 35 ,  58 ,  59 ,  60

MOURANT, EL  ISE 97 ,  188

NATHAN, LOUISE 38 ,  154

NAYLOR, MARJORIE 186

NEWIAND, MAVIS 147

NGAN, GUY 52 ,  107 ,  108 ,  109 ,
110 ,  111

NICHOLLS COLYN, 61 ,  62 ,  143

PACKWOOD, GEORGE 1

PARKER, TERENCE 223

PETER, JULIET 53 ,  84

PHILIPP ,  ROBIN 217 ,  218 ,  226

PRIESTLEY, ALLONA 152

REDMA YNE,  ROSEMARY 194 ,  202  , 207

RHODES, MARGARET 13

ROBERTSON, STAR 123

SAXTON, WAYNE 138

SCOTT,  NORMAN 28 ,  48 ,  49 ,  50 ,  51

SEDDON, BEATRICE 185

SHORE -BENNETT, BEVERLEY 157

SIMMONDS, PHYL 29 ,  30 ,  54 ,  115

SKERMAN , SUSAN 199

SMART, BERNICE 211

STEWART, HELEN 69 ,  70 ,  71

STOCKER, JEANNE

SZEKELYHIDY, MARIA

43 ,  44 ,  45

100

TAYLOR, ROB 112 ,  116 ,  117 ,  118
191

THOMPSON, LINDSAY 203

TILLEY, JUNE 113 ,  119

TIMBS,  BOB 22  5

TOLE,  CHARLES 55 ,  56 ,  57

TOMBLESON, WALTER 104 ,  165

TUN,  SARA 75 ,  180 ,  200

TURNER, BERENICE 133

TYLEE,  MARION 65 ,  168

VAN'T  HOF,  RAE 101

WAGHORN, R . J . 14 ,  76 ,  121

WALKER, HILDA 205

WATERS, MARGARET 17 ,  178

WATSON, DIANA 66 ,  67 ,  68

WATSON, JOAN 196

WATSON, R .B . 33 ,  34 ,  64

WATSON, VIOLET 40 ,  80 ,  153

WONG, BRENT 72

WONG, SING TAI 98 ,  99

30 .
31



NOTES




